4th MC Masters Regatta

July 12-15, 1995, Fleet 46 Cedar Lake YC, Wisconsin

Ken Klug and Jim Mueller shared the chairmanship of this year's
event, but also share a long history of competing against each
other. Forty years ago they learned to sail together. They traded
regatta wins for many years. Ken won the 1951 and 1953 Cub
and Jim the 1952 Cub Championship. And now they are sailing
against each other in the MC, when Jim is back in Wisconsin
waters from his home in Brussels, Belgium.

For Tim Fredman of Pine Lake, Wisconsin this was his third
consecutive masters (over 50) title. John Lieber finished second
and remarked, "This is the best I have ever done in a regatta. I
guess you get better with age." Milt Haeger, winner of the
inaugural Masters in 1992 finished third.

Wally Schwarting edged Bill Freytag by 6.5 points to take the
Grand Masters (over 60) title. Wally took first possession of the
handsome new perpetual trophy donated by the masters of the
Missouri Yacht Club. Harvey Schaefer of the host club took third
place honors in the Grand Masters division.

Next year the Masters will be at Diamond Lake YC, Cassopolis,
Michigan. See you there.

Thanks to Ken Klug for these results.

Boat Races
Bl Skipper Club No. 1 2 3 4 _Pts
1 Tim Fredman-M PnLYCWI 1456 6 1 2 1 95
2 John Lieber-M CLYCWI 1564 10 3 4 3 20
3 Wally Schwarting-GM PYC/WI 1429 8 2 3 13 26
4 Milt Haeger-M LBYC/WI 1560 2 9 12 5 28

© 0o NOoO !

10
1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Hardy Will-M
Bill Freytag-GM
Tom Schmidt-M

Harvey Schaefer-GM

Charlie Miller-GM
Ken Kiug-M

Jim Wiebrecht-GM
Dick Duley-GM
Tom Wurster-GM
Ray Klemp-M
Roger Kendall-M
Sid Peterson-GM
Bob Ward-M

Jim Hatch-M
Chuck Nichols-GM
Duane Lehnert-M
Bruce Beren-M
Tony Bruskas-GM
Bill Gilmer-M

Fred Weber-M
Art Kletti-GM
Mike Garty-M
Curt Bradley-GM
Jerry Gensch-M
Richard Bence-M
John Kimball-M
Barry Stone-M
Anita Hauske-M
Jim Mueller-M
Ray Olson-GM
John Emory-M
Bill Beck-M

Fred Bedford-GM

LBYC/WI
LGYCWI
LGYCWI
CLYCWI
PYCWI
CLYCWI
CLYCWI
LDSCAA
DLYC/MI
CLYCWI
NLYC/WI
PLYC/WI
GRYC/MI
PnLYC/WI
LGYCWI
LBYC/WI
LBYC/WI
LDSCAA
LLSC/GA
PYC/WI
CLYCWI
CLYCWI
GRYC/MI
CLYCWI
NLYC/WI
Saratoga
NLYC/WI
CLYC/WI
CLYCWI
LBYC/WI
CLYCWI
PYCWI

1616
1222
1278
1513
1477
1506
1646
1305
1625
1352
1517
1617
1533
1532
1218
1300
1307
1484
1365
1000
1340
1202
1405
1384
1273
912

1508
1620
1390
1131
1398
888

Sequim/WA 1289

W A =0

(&)}

11
17
12
32

15
21
13
27
24
18
20
16
30
28
25
19
31
35
26
29
22
23
33
37
34
36

1995 MC MASTERS Trophy Winners
John Lieber, Tim Fredman, Wally Schwarting, Milt Haeger, Hardy Will, Bill Freytag, Harvey Schaefer

5

Py

13

21
15
16

10

27
26
18
17
1
24
28
14
31
23
20
22
19
25
29

33
34
30
35
DNS
36

23
16
21
31

18

15
11
27

25
14
12
20
19
29
10

22
28
24
17
30
26
35
32
DNF
34
DNS
33

31
325
37
44
47
47
54
54
58
58
59
62
69
75
79
79
80
82
84
87
89
90
93
101
107
1
115
125
125
132
137
142
142



