4th MC Masters Regatta

July 12-15, 1995, Fleet 46 Cedar Lake YC, Wisconsin

Ken Klug and Jim Mueller shared the chairmanship of this year's event, but also share a long history of competing against each other. Forty years ago they learned to sail together. They traded regatta wins for many years. Ken won the 1951 and 1953 Cub and Jim the 1952 Cub Championship. And now they are sailing against each other in the MC, when Jim is back in Wisconsin waters from his home in Brussels, Belgium.

For Tim Fredman of Pine Lake, Wisconsin this was his third consecutive masters (over 50) title. John Lieber finished second and remarked, "This is the best I have ever done in a regatta. I guess you get better with age." Milt Haeger, winner of the inaugural Masters in 1992 finished third.

Wally Schwarting edged Bill Freytag by 6.5 points to take the Grand Masters (over 60) title. Wally took first possession of the handsome new perpetual trophy donated by the masters of the Missouri Yacht Club. Harvey Schaefer of the host club took third place honors in the Grand Masters division.

Next year the Masters will be at Diamond Lake YC, Cassopolis, Michigan. See you there.

Thanks to Ken Klug for these results.

1,39			Boat	Races				
PL	Skipper	Club	No.	1	2	3	4	Pts
1	Tim Fredman-M	PnLYC/WI	1456	6	1	2	1	9.5
2	John Lieber-M	CLYC/WI	1564	10	3	4	3	20
3	Wally Schwarting-GM	PYC/WI	1429	8	2	3	13	26
4	Milt Haeger-M	LBYC/WI	1560	2	9	12	5	28

					-	-	San San San	
	5 Hardy Will-M	LBYC/WI	1616	9	13	5	4	31
1	6 Bill Freytag-GM	LGYCMI	1222	1	8	- 1	23	32.5
-	7 Tom Schmidt-M	LGYCMI	1278	4	11	6	16	37
	8 Harvey Schaefer-G	M CLYC/WI	1513	3	7	13	21	44
1	9 Charlie Miller-GM	PYC/WI	1477	5	4	7	31	47
1	0 Ken Klug-M	CLYC/WI	1506	14	6	21	6	47
1	1 Jim Wiebrecht-GM	CLYCMI	1646	11	10	15	18	54
1:	2 Dick Duley-GM	LDSC/IA	1305	17	14	16	7	54
13	3 Tom Wurster-GM	DLYC/MI	1625	12	22	9	15	58
14	4 Ray Klemp-M	CLYCMI	1352	32	5	10	11	58
1:	5 Roger Kendall-M	NLYC/WI	1517	7	17	8	27	59
16	Sid Peterson-GM	PLYC/WI	1617	15	12	27	8	62
17	7 Bob Ward-M	GRYC/MI	1533	21	20	26	2	69
18	3 Jim Hatch-M	PnLYC/WI	1532	13	19	18	25	75
15	Chuck Nichols-GM	LGYC/WI	1218	27	21	17	14	79
20	Duane Lehnert-M	LBYC/WI	1300	24	32	11	12	79
21	Bruce Beren-M	LBYC/WI	1307	18	18	24	20	80
22	Tony Bruskas-GM	LDSC/IA	1484	20	15	28	19	82
23	Bill Gilmer-M	LLSC/GA	1365	16	25	14	29	84
24	Fred Weber-M	PYC/WI	1000	30	16	31	10	87
25	Art Kletti-GM	CLYCMI	1340	28	29	23	9	89
26	Mike Garty-M	CLYCMI	1202	25	23	20	22	90
27	Curt Bradley-GM	GRYC/MI	1405	19	24	22	28	93
28	Jerry Gensch-M	CLYCMI	1384	31	27	19	24	101
29	Richard Bence-M	NLYCMI	1273	35	30	25	17	107
30	John Kimball-M	Saratoga	912	26	26	29	30	111
31	Barry Stone-M	NLYCAVI	1508	29	28	32	26	115
32	Anita Hauske-M	CLYCMI	1620	22	35	33	35	125
33	Jim Mueller-M	CLYCMI	1390	23	36	34	32	125
34	Ray Olson-GM	LBYC/WI	1131	33	33	30	DNF	132
35	John Emory-M	CLYC/WI	1398	37	31	35	34	137
36	Bill Beck-M	PYC/WI	888	34	34	DNS	DNS	142
37	Fred Bedford-GM	Sequim/WA	1289	36	37	36	33	142



1995 MC MASTERS Trophy Winners

John Lieber, Tim Fredman, Wally Schwarting, Milt Haeger, Hardy Will, Bill Freytag, Harvey Schaefer